the default in payment of the endorsed bills receivables is low because all endorsed bills receivables are

issued and guaranteed by the reputable PRC banks. As a result, the relevant assets and liabilities were

not recognised on the consolidated financial statements. The maximum exposure to the Group that

may result from the default of these endorsed bills receivable at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Outstanding endorsed bills receivables with recourse 223,214 226,174

The outstanding endorsed bills receivables are aged within 180 days at the end of the reporting period.

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of the endorsed bills receivables

approximate their fair values.

51. RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative amounts of the interest payables arising from bank and other borrowings and unsecured

notes have been reclassified from trade and other payables to respective account balances to conform to

the current year presentation and the details are set out as below:

31 December 2019 Reclassifications 31 December 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously stated) (as restated)

Trade and other payables 5,355,025 (75,293) 5,279,732

Bank and other borrowings (current) 638,300 912 639,212

Unsecured notes

 – due within one year 4,794,343 74,381 4,868,724

	Cover
	Contents
	Corporate Information
	Five Year Financial Summary
	Chairman’s Statement
	Management Discussion and Analysis
	Report of the Directors
	Corporate Governance Report
	Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management
	Independent Auditor’s Report
	Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements